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Decision/action requested
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Rationale

Background: 
The SA5 contribution [1] well explains the background to the ETSI Forge tool environment (https://forge.etsi.org) to store versions of OpenAPI files, update and validate them, track changes, etc., which the CT3 and CT4 groups (in [3]) have requested SA5 to use as soon as possible. It also discusses some issues around it. The discussion about these issues started at SA5#127 in October (2019), and they are still ongoing offline, hopefully to reach a conclusion soon.

Meanwhile, it has been commented offline by people developing the Stage 3 NRM CRs at SA5#128 that it would be really helpful if we, before a conclusion on [1] is reached, could start implementing at least a simpler first step in improved handling of the Stage 3 SS (XML/JSON/Yang) definitions, so that they could be edited, compile-checked and published as separate files together with the public Word version of each 3GPP TS. This would make the process of publication, producing CRs and compile-check the code much more efficient compared to today when the Word editing takes a big portion of this time (and also is error-prone as it involves a lot of manual editing, copy-paste etc.). The Charging group in SA5 is already using such a process, so it seems quite feasible according to MCC; we just need to describe and agree on the process how it applies to the OAM specifications.

The objective of this discussion paper is to describe such a process so that we can agree with MCC to start using it already for the CRs agreed at SA5#128 after SA#86 has approved them.
4
Detailed proposal

4.1 Discussion 
Firstly, from the SA5#128 Leaders’ meeting the following conclusion was reported after this issue had been discussed (see S5-197004):

· New separate Stage 3 code files for OAM (like CH is doing for OpenAPI files)

· Seems feasible after Thomas discussed with Mirko. The code file can probably be provided to MCC by the rapporteur or some other expert, merging all approved Stage 3 CRs for the same Annex, after SA approval. The Stage 3 Annex in the Word file is only for information e.g. to show detailed changes in a CR. Then we can avoid editorial issues with Word delaying the Stage 3 production. To be re-confirmed with Mirko and informed to SA5#128 the latest. Mirko: correct. This process needs to be approved by Jon Meredith.

Further, the reporting of this at the SA5#128 opening plenary triggered the comment and agreement that we need to document this process, and as there was no time to complete such a document (=this document) during the meeting, it was instead followed by an offline discussion and subsequent email approval of this document including a conf. call to progress the discussions.
Summary of some proposals and comments received:
Comments from the ETSI FORGE technical expert (Michele Carignani):

I see that you will start with the process of extracting the files from the TS into textual attachments. In the mean time I would recommend to start a trial period and assign the task to delegates volunteering to experiment and report on the usage of ETSI Forge. The trial period should be used (A) to better understand the possible benefits and costs of using the Forge and (B) to define, document and validate a process for introducing the usage of ETSI Forge into the working procedures and agreements of your groups.

As shared in a different thread, you may find the documentation of the CT groups using the Forge here: https://forge.etsi.org/wiki/index.php?title=ETSI_Forge_for_3GPP_APIs and the repository here https://forge.etsi.org/rep/3gpp/5G_APIs.

To start the trial period and getting a repository activated please fill in and send the form described at https://forge.etsi.org/wiki/index.php/Request_a_repository. 

Comments from the SA5 chair:
· We should start working on testing and learning how to use ETSI Forge and resolve the issues we found asap, but it will take longer time than being ready by the CR implementation after SA#86,
· Therefore we need to define and agree on the simpler first step for storage/publication of separate code files before we take on the full ETSI Forge process, quite independent of ETSI Forge (otherwise it will take too long time), so that we can have this first step ready for CR implementation after SA#86.
Comments from the conf. call 6 Dec. 9.00-10.00:
Thomas: 
- Are our Stage 3 experts already using ETSI FORGE to some extent today? Reply: No

- Would it be easy to switch over to FORGE using similar tools? Reply: Yes, it seems likely, and desirable.
- GIT Pull requests (to make the changes available for review and check before they are integrated)

- Recommended by Michele Carignani (ETSI FORGE expert) to be used

- Michele: See a good example in the project NFV SOL006

- Jing: Can we see change marks?

- Michele: Yes, they are displayed through the web interface

- Balazs: Not sure if it can be used as I have not tested it yet, but it sounds like a good solution

- Balazs and Ruiyue: Will this approach also work for XML/XSD? Michele: Yes it should work, but we need to select the tool to be used together so it works best for your needs.

Conclusion 1: It should be possible to start testing ETSI FORGE very soon, after the SA#86 CR implementation (beginning of Jan.), or even earlier.

Conclusion 2: It seems possible to do a first basic step separate from ETSI FORGE. Michele will have a meeting with Mirko to discuss this process. Some comments:
i. Jing: Some CR authors don’t provide the raw code file. Even if the author gives this file, it’s very difficult to merge all files together without conflicts. So a manual handling of this is needed.
ii. Balazs: Mirko said he will do the merge. Then we should compile everything based on that. [Mirko]: If you mean merging the CRs, yes, business as usual.
iii. Balazs: Agree it is challenging, but MCC/Mirko will create these files after CR implementation and upload them together with the specification. Jing: Agree, we probably have to do it this way. Balazs: Then if we find errors, we will reiterate the process. Thomas: When can this be done, can it be done already before SA approval of the CRs so they can be corrected before approval if errors are found? Conclusion: We need to check this with Mirko, but it would be good if it can be done in a first step to check for errors before SA approval of CRs, and then in a final step at/after CR implementation. [Mirko]: MCC will not do a merging before SA to find compilation errors. This is a task for the Rapporteur/selected person. Note that this is a procedure already being performed in Charging. The rapporteur merges, compiles and detects the errors. Then they produce the necessary CRs as direct company contributions to SA. These CRs may or may not be revisions of already agreed CRs in SA5.
iv. Ruiyue: If the CR only provides the Word file, there may be some issues, because such CRs may also be provided and approved? Michele: For CT, they do both mandatorily, they must provide both the Word version and the validated code version.
v. Balazs: I think we should look at one merge example, and then we decide if the merge request is good enough for a CR (for the second step with ETSI FORGE).
vi. Balazs: Mirko needs to provide a time plan for this process, when each step needs to be made. [Mirko]: to be discussed with the Rapporteur/selected expert as explained in step iii.
4.2 Proposal

It is proposed to endorse the following:

2. Start with implementing the process for the “first step”, which includes the following:

a. List which TSs are relevant for this process (for now it’s only 28.541, 28.623 and 28.532). 
b. We should only do this for Rel-16.
c. Confirm with MCC/John Meredith in SA or by email, that we can have separate code files together with the specification in the same zip file, for the TSs identified in bullet a)
d. CR authors must provide both the Word version and the validated code version when they make changes on stage 3 codes. Based on those inputs, an allocated Stage 3 expert for each Stage 3 SS technology (XML/JSON/YANG) in each of the TSs identified in bullet a), provides the separate code files for each TS and Stage 3 SS technology to MCC/Mirko, after compilation with zero compile errors (in a “merged file” combining all CRs on the same Stage 3 SS, if needed). Note that 28.532 does not have any XML, JSON or YANG SS (only RESTful HTTP-based SS); therefore we need another expert allocated for 28.532. 
e. MCC/Mirko will put together all code files after CR implementation together with the specification in a complete zip file. 
3. Next steps to be clarified after SA#86 and ideally before SA5#129, including use of ETSI FORGE.

